compared to 2004. In 2004, our specialty reinsurance gross premiums written increased by 31.2% when compared to

Edgar Filing: RENAISSANCERE HOLDINGS LTD - Form ARS

102

2003. The 2004 increase in our specialty reinsurance gross premiums written was primarily due to our focus on a few
targeted areas of this market in 2004 where we believed we could leverage our expertise, including catastrophe
exposed workers’ compensation, surety, casualty, property and terrorism-specific classes of reinsurance. In 2005, we
maintained our book of business, but did not find additional attractive opportunities.

For 2006, we currently anticipate our specialty reinsurance gross premiums written will decline significantly
compared to 2005, after deducting the loss related premium described above. Our specialty reinsurance premiums are
prone to significant volatility as this business is characterized by a relatively small number of large transactions. (See
‘‘Current Outlook’’ for additional disclosure.)

Gross Premiums Written by Geographic Region

The following is a summary of our gross reinsurance premiums written allocated to the territory of coverage exposure:

Reinsurance segment gross premiums written
Year ended December 31, 2005 2004 2003
(in thousands)

Gross
Premiums
Written

Percentage
of Gross
Premiums
Written

Gross
Premiums
Written

Percentage
of Gross
Premiums
Written

Gross
Premiums
Written

Percentage
of Gross
Premiums
Written

Property catastrophe
reinsurance
United States and Caribbean $ 458,193 39.6% $ 338,315 31.7% $297,954 31.9%
Europe 105,796 9.1 141,385 13.3 156,156 16.7
Worldwide (excluding U.S)
(1) 59,076 5.1 63,529 6.0 14,968 1.6
Worldwide 54,493 4.7 90,607 8.5 126,541 13.5
Australia and New Zealand 33,266 2.9 28,614 2.7 26,588 2.8
Other 21,155 1.8 20,729 1.9 21,458 2.3
Specialty reinsurance (2) 425,719 36.8 382,886 35.9 291,820 31.2
Total Reinsurance gross
premiums written $1,157,698 100.0% $1,066,065 100.0% $935,485 100.0%

(1)The category ‘‘Worldwide (excluding U.S.)’’ consists of contracts that cover more than one geographic
region (other than the U.S.). The exposure in this category for gross written premiums written to date is
predominantly from Europe and Japan.

74

(2)The category Specialty reinsurance consists of contracts that are predominantly exposed to U.S. and
worldwide risks.

Our property catastrophe gross premiums written continue to be characterized by an increasing percentage of U.S. and
Caribbean premium as we have not found similarly attractive business in Europe or the rest of the world. A significant